

No. 20-cv-099-TCF

---

In The  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

Liberte Chen

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

New York Mail, New York Mail 401(k) Plan, New York Mail 401(k) Plan  
Administrative Committee, King Westley, Samantha Ortiz, and LaBron Hastings,  
Andrews Record-Keeping, Inc., Andrews Investment Company, and Alina Oxmix  
Comey

Defendant-Respondent

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Civil Action No: 20-cv-099-TCF

The Honorable Thomas C. Farnam

---

BRIEF OF THE  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, Liberte Chen

---

Oral Argument Requested

/s/ Team 1  
[Address]  
[Phone Number]

**Table of Contents**

**Statement of Jurisdiction .....1**

**Issues Presented.....1**

**Statement of the Facts.....3**

**Summary of the Argument .....8**

**Argument .....9**

    I. Standard of Review .....9

    II. Statute of Limitations .....10

        A. Cause of Action and Limitations Under ERISA .....10

            1. As Chen’s Trade was Never Executed, the Injury Began Before she was Properly Noticed of the SOL, Therefore the Statute of Limitations Provision is Inapplicable to This Case.....11

                a. The Harm Occurred Before the Six-Month SOL was Effective and Therefore it is Inapplicable in This Case. ....11

                b. Mail’s Reply was Inadequate to Satisfy Department of Labor Guidelines and Therefore Cannot be a Sufficient Conclusion of Internal Appeal.....12

            2. In the Alternative, Six Months is Unreasonable, Rendering the Limitations Provision Unenforceable. ....14

                a. ERISA was Enacted to Provide Efficient Relief and Access to the Courts Following Internal Reviews and a Six-Month SOL Offends These Policy Goals.....14

                b. A SOL is Unreasonable When Substantial Obstacles in a Particular Case Prevent Timely Relief.....15

    III. Mail Defendants and AIC Defendants are Plan Fiduciaries Pursuant to ERISA and the Plan. ....17

        A. Fiduciary Status Under ERISA.....17

            1. Mail Defendants are Plan Fiduciaries Because They Take Unilateral Action Respecting Plan Management. ....19

            2. AIC Defendants are Plan Fiduciaries Because of Their Actual Control Over the Disposition of Plan Assets.....21

        B. ERISA Fiduciary Duties Owed to Plan Beneficiaries .....23

1. Mail Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duties by Failing to Monitor the AIC Defendants Disposition of Plan Assets.....25

2. AIC Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duties by Failing to Resolve Communication and Staffing Issues Affecting the Administration of the Plan. ....28

**Conclusion.....30**

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

* <i>Adamson v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Amato v. W. Union Int’l, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1402 (2d. Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Assocs. in Adolescent Psychiatry, S.C. v. Home Life Ins. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 561 (7th Cir.1991) .....	18
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 552 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	11
* <i>Blatt v. Marshall &amp; Lassman</i> , 812 F.2d 810 (2d. Cir. 1987) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Biohealth Labs., Inc., No.</i> 20-2312-cv, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 3667 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2021) .....	9, 10
<i>Dannix Painting, LLC v. Sherwin Williams Co.</i> , 732 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Ed Miniati, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	20
* <i>Guyan Int’l, Inc. v. Prof’l Benefits Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Healthcare Strategies, Inc. v. ING Life Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 393 (D. Conn. 2013) .....	18
* <i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.3d 1484, 1488 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24

\*Authorities upon which Appellant chiefly relied are marked with asterisks.

<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir.1984) .....	18
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d. Cir. 1997).....	18
* <i>Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp., No. CV 16-06794 AB</i> , 2017 WL 2930839 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2017) .....	25
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Murphy v. Hemppenstall Co.</i> , 4635 F.2d 233 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Order of Commercial Travelers v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947) .....	14
* <i>Pelgram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	19
* <i>Phillips v. Alaska Hotel &amp; Rest. Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 944 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Reece v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 760 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	9
* <i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019).....	20
* <i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Variety Children’s Hosp. v. Century Med. Health Plan</i> , 57 F.3d 1040 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 15
* <i>White v. Jacobs Eng’g Group Long Term Disability Benefit Plan</i> , 896 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	12, 13

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
29 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 14  
\*29 U.S.C. § 1002 ..... 17, 18, 20, 23, 24  
29 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 24  
\*29 U.S.C. § 1104 ..... 5, 22, 23, 24  
\*29 U.S.C. § 1105 ..... 17, 19, 21  
29 U.S.C. § 1113 ..... 10, 14  
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....9

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8 ..... 20  
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 ..... 12
